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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

CP1

Figure 14.1.6aa — Close-coupled sealless with canned motor

CP2

Figure 14.1.6bb — Close-coupled horizontal in-l ne
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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

Figure 14.1.6cc — Flexibly coupled horizontal in-line
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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

16 '

2 Impeller 

6 Shaft, pump 

39 Bearing, sleeve 

68 Collar, shaft

70 Coupling, shaft

71 Adapter

84 Collet, impeller lock

101 Pipe, column

105 Elbow, discharge

161 Fitting, discharge

191 Coupling, column pipe

197 Case, discharge

199 Bowl intermediate

203 Case, suction

209 Strainer

213 Ring, bowl

215 Valve, column check 

(optional)

230 Motor, submersible

231 Electric cable, submersible 

251 Shroud, flow (optional)

230

rn

tm

Figure 14.1.6dd — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  submersible pump

m
A

m
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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

2 mpeller

6 Shaft, pump

8 Ring, impeller

10 Shaft, head

12 Shaft, line

13 Packing

17 Gland

29 Ring, lantern

39 Beaming, sleeve

40 Deflector

55 Bell, suction

63 Bushing, stuffing box

64 Collar, protecting

66 Nut, shaft adjusting

70 Coupling, shaft

77 Lubricator

79 Bracket, lubricator

83 Stuffing box

84 Collet, impeller lock

85 Tube, shaft-enclosing

91 Stablizer, tube

101 Pipe, column

102 Bearing, throttle

103 Bearing, line shaft, enclosed

129 Plate, sole

131 Guard, coupling

183 Nut, tubing

185 Plate, tension, tube

187 Head, surface discharge

189 Flange, top column

191 Coupling, column pipe

193 Retainer, bearing, open 

line shaft

195 Adapter, tube

197 Case, discharge

199 Bowl, ntermediate

203 Case, suction

209 Strainer (optional)

211 Pipe, suction (optional)

213 Ring, bowl

i) Enclosed impeller 

enclosed line shaft 

hollow-shaft driver

VS1

Figure 14.1.6ee — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  discharge through column -  deep-well (set)

pumps
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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

131

C
i

1 r

J miS.-------------- -----------------f f»—L

Vertical solid-shaft 

electric motor

2 mpeller

6 Shaft, pump

8 Ring, impeller

12 Shaft, line

13 Packing

14 Sleeve, shaft

15 Bowl, discharge

17 Gland

29 Ring, lantern

32 Key, impeller

39 Bearing, sleeve

40 Deflector

42 Coupling half, driver

44 Coupling half, pump

46 Key, coupling

55 Bell, suction

63 Bushing, stuffing box

66 Nut, shaft ad usting

70 Coupling, shaft

82 Ring, thrust, retainer

83 Stuffing box

86 Ring, thrust, split

101 Pipe, column

129 Sole plate

131 Guard, coupling

161 Fitting, discharge

187 Head, surface discharge

193 Retainer, bearing, open 

line shaft

199 Bowl, ntermediate

213 Ring, bowl VS1

Figure 14.1.6ff — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  discharge through column -  short-set pump
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mmm]
w zm m

Motor, vertical 

solid-shaft desig

With bearing 

below impeller

n

2

6

12

13

15

17

24

29

32

39

42

44

46

55

63

64

66

70

82

83

86

101

129

131

161

187

193

209

15

32

2 —

55

24

Impeller 

Shaft, pump 

Shaft, line 

Packing

Bowl, discharge 

Gland

Nut, impeller 

Ring, lantern 

Key, impeller 

Bearing, sleeve 

Coupling half, driver 

Coupling half, pump 

Key, coupling 

Bell, suction 

Bushing, stuffing box 

Collar, protecting 

Nut, shaft adjusting 

Coupling shaft 

Ring, thrust, retainer 

Stuffing box 

Ring, thrust, split 

Pipe, column 

Sole plate 

Guard, coupling 

Fitting, discharge 

Head, surface discharge

Retainer, bearing, 

open line shaft

Strainer (optional)

VS1

W ithout bearing 

below impeller

Figure 14.1.6gg — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  discharge through column -  short-set - mixed

flow pump
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Vertical solid-shaft 

electric motor

1 Case, volute

2 Impeller

5 Diffuser, transition

6 Shaft, pump

7 Ring, bell wearing

8 Ring, impeller

12 Shaft, line

13 Packing

17 Gland

29 Ring, lantern

32 Key, impeller

39 Bearing, sleeve

42 Coupling half, driver

44 Coupling half, pump

46 Key, coupling

55 Bell, suction

63 Bushing, stuffing box

64 Collar, sand

66 Nut, shaft adjusting

70 Coupling, shaft

82 Ring, thrust, retainer

83 Stuffing box

101 Dipe, column

129 Sole plate

131 Guard, coupling

161 Fitting, discharge

187 Head, surface discharge

193 Retainer, bearing

VS2

Figure 14.1.6hh — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  discharge through column -  volute pump
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HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

Vertical hollow-shaft 

electric motor

2 Impeller

6 Shaft, pump

10 Shaft, head

12 Shaft, line

15 Bowl, discharge

32 Key, impeller

39 Bearing, sleeve

40 Deflector

55 Bell, section

64 Collar, protecting

66 Nut, shaft adjusting

70 Coupling, shaft

77 Lubricator

79 Bracket, lubricator

81 Pedestal, driver

82 Ring, thrust, retainer

85 Tube, shaft-enclosing

86 Ring, thrust, split

93 Clamp, umbrella (optional)

95 Umbrella, suction (optional)

97 I iner, bowl

101 Pipe, column

103 Bearing, line shaft, enclosed

105 Elbow, discharge

129 Sole plate

131 Guard, coupling

161 Eitting, discharge

167 Valve, air and vacuum release 
(optional)

183 Nut, tubing

185 Plate, tension, tube

VS3

&

2ZL

Figure 14.1.6 i — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  discharge through column -  axial flow pump
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1 Casing

44 2 Impeller

dQ
6 Shaft, pump

9 Cover, suction
22 10 Shaft, head

81 18 Bearing, outboard

22 Lockout, bearing
37 32 Key, impeller

99 37 Cover, bearing, outboard

39 Bearing, sleeve
-106 42 Coupling half, driver

44 Coupling half, pump

47 Seal bearing cover, inboard

49 Seal bearing cover, outboard

70 Coupling, shaft
18 71 Adapter

47 81 Pedestal, driver

39
99 Housing, bearing

101 Pipe, column

193 105 Elbow, discharge

106 Pipe, discharge
6 193 Retainer, bearing, open line shaft

32
209 Strainer

105
VS4

Figure 14.1.6jj — Vertically suspended -  single casing -  separate discharge -  line shaft pump

Coovriaht Hvdraulic Institute
Hydraulic Institute Standards, Copyright © 1997-2019, All Rights Reserved 57

https://www.normsplash.com/HI/197164113/HI-14.1-14.2?src=spdf


P
ro

v
id

e
d
 b

y
 :
 w

w
w

.G
ig

a
P

a
p
e
r.

ir
  
  
 

HI Rotodynamic Pumps for Nomenclature and Definitions — 2019

— Vertically suspended -  cantilever pumpFigure 14.1.6kk -  single casing -  separate discharge

Casing 

Impeller 

Shaft, pump 

Cover, suction 

Sleeve, shaft 

Bearing, inboard 

Bearing, outboard 

Housing, bearing, inboard 

Cap, bearing, outboard 

Housing, bearing 

Pipe, column 

Elbow, discharge 

Pipe, discharge 

Cover, bearing end 

Bushing, throttle, auxiliary

VS5

~jnr

j E l

i ;
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Guide vanes 

(antisw irl plates)

VENT

CTION

Motor, vertical 

solid-shaft design
2 mpeller

6 Shaft, pump

8 Ring, mpeller

39 Bearing, sleeve

42 Coupling half, driver

44 Coupling half, pump

46 Key, coupling

55 Bell, suction

66 Nut, shaft adjusting

73 Gasket

80 Seal, mechanical,

rotating element

84

86 Ring, thrust, split

87 Seal chamber

88 Spacer, coupling

89 Seal, mechanical

101 Pipe, column

131 Guard, coupling

161 Fitting, discharge

187 Head, surface discharge

193 Retainer, bearing,

open line shaft

199 Bowl, intermediate

205 Barrel or can, suction

213 Ring, bowl

Suction nozzle in Suction nozzle in barrel

discharge head vse

I

Coovriaht Hvdraulic Institute

igure 14.1.611 — Vertically suspended -  double casing -  diffuser pump
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